Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager
Global Remediation — US Retail

ExxonMohil
Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 84520

(925) 246-8747 Telephone
(925) 246-8798 Facsimile

gene.n.ortega@exxenmaobil.com Exo n M o b i I
% Refining & Supply

March 5, 2002

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2001, dated February 28, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and presents the details of monitoring and sampling activities at the subject
site. :

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-3747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI's Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2001, dated February 28, 2002.

cc w/ attachment
M. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Winson B. Low, Valero Refining Company, Environmental and Safety Affairs Department

w/o attachment
M. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

February 28, 2002
ERI 222913.R16

Mr. Gene Ortega

ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2001, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A.) (ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the groundwater monitoring and sampling event for
the fourth quarter 2001 at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring is to evaluate
concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and groundwater flow direction and hydraulic
gradient. The site location is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). Select site features are shown
on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On October 3, 2001, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater
sampling protocol provided in Attachment A.

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Tabie 1.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a California state-
certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); and total
petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The
laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are provided in Attachment C. Cumulative
results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. The results of
analyses of groundwater samples collected during the recent sampling event are shown on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105 {FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest » Novato + Seaifle
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Valero Refining Company

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonto, Texas 78212

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
Catifornia at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI’s senior staff geologist for this site, at (415) 382-4324 if you have any
questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

yz A. Cullmann
Staff Geologist

o ik

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
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Attachments: Table 1: Cumuiative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
{Page 1 of 7}

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmo
(TOC) Date [TTPRRTNN. - - AEUPTURTUPRTRIN > B ettt et e an R/l > <..mgUL.. >
MWoB 11/26/90 NLPH 12.26 3.22 <50 <30 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
(17.48) 02/27/97 NLPH 11.73 3.75 <30 <30 <05 <0.5 <(.5 0.80 ——

05/21/97 NLEH 12,70 4.78 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -ne
08/18/97 NLPH 12.8% 4.59 320 <30 4.3 <0.5 1.2 1.5 o
03/13/98 NLPH 11.15 6.33 360 <6.2 93 4.9 4.1 12 -
04/20/98 NLPH 11.49 5.99 114 33 1% 1.3 1.3 3.9 o
(21.37 07/21/98 NLPH 12.18 9.19 <50 8.7 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 -n-
10/06/98 NLPH 12.70 8.67 196 3.0 24 0.56 .51 1.2 -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.48 8.89 50 3.9 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.95 ---
04/08/%9 NLPH 11.52 9.85 85 14.0 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
F7/19/99 NLPH 11.39 9.98 <50 <2.50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -a-
07/27/99 NLPH 12.71 8.66 - - -an --- o - -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.49 8.88 260 <2 2.3 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/27/00 NLPH 11.80 9.57 770 13 210 4.8 4.9 13 -
04/03/00 NLPH 11.61 9.76 670 34 110 6.6 3.8 .45 ---
07/45/00 NLPH 12.27 9.10 <50 2.1 0.89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/04/00 NLPH 12.67 8.70 <50 54 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 2 e
10/05/00 - --- - --- --- --= - --= - <1
01/04/01 NLPH 12.47 8.90 <50 35 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
04/03/01 NLPH 11.81 9.56 <50 7.8 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
07/05/01 NLPH 12.44 8.93 < 50 3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
10/03/01 NLPH 12.52 8.85 310 1 2.1 <5 6.5 11.6 -
MWGE 11/26/96 NLPH 12.94 4.69 <30 <30 1.1 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 ---
(17.63) 0272197 NLPH 12.28 5.33 <30 <30 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 ---
05/21/97 NLPH 13.60 4.03 160 <5 10 b4 35 4.8 --=
08/18/97 NLPH 13,75 3.88 a6 <30 <5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 -
03/13/98 NLPH 11.36 6.27 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
04/20/98 NLPH 11,88 5795 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
(21.58) 07/21/98 NLPH 13.10 8,48 1,200 <10 g1 3.1 28 77 ---
10/06/98 NLFPH 13.35 §.03 < 50 0.0 L4 .51 <0.5 0.97 -
0L/11/99 NLPH 13.40 8.18 <50 3.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/08/99 NLPH 12.04 9.54 <50 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 -—
07/19/99 NLPH 11.59 9.99 --= - - - --- --- -




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 7)
Well ID # Sampling SUBI Drw Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHma
(TOO) Date e, feel..ocie v > L O U/ L e > <,.mg/L..>
MW6E (cont.) 07/27/99 NLPH 13.65 7.93 -n= -~ -- - o — -
{21.58) 14/25/99 NLPH 13.52 8.06 < 50 2.5 <0.5 <. <0.5 <0.5 -
01/27/00 NLPH 11.71 9.87 <50 2.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 9.47 <50 <2 0.51 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
07/05/00 NLFH 1241 8.67 <50 <2 3.7 <015 <{.5 <0.5 ---
10704/00 NLPH 13.35 8.23 <50 <2 4.1 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
10/05/00 - - - -- e e - -— - <1
01/04/01 NLPH 13.09 8.49 61 <2 11 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.39 .19 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
07/5/01 NLPH 13.21 8.37 210 <2 20 <0.5 0.94 2.3 ---
10/03/01 NLPH 13.30 8.28 <50 <2 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 --
MWoF 11/26/96 NLPH 13.29 5,29 <30 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(18.58) 02/27/97 - - - - - — -- - - .
05/21/97 NLPH 14.18 4.40 - -—- -— - - —- .
08/18/97 NLPH 14,69 3.89 -~ - - - - - -
03/13/98 NLPH 10.93 7.65 <50 <2.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
04/20/98 NIL.PH 11.77 6.81 -~ .- — - - - -
(22.51) 07/21/98 NLPH 13.62 8.89 -- --- . - -- --- -
10/06/98 NLPH 13.52 §.99 - - . — - — —
01/11/99 NLFH 14.06 8.45 - - -- - — - -
04/08/99 NLFH 11.86 10.65 - -- -- - - - -
07/19/99 --- - - -- - - - - - —
07/27/99  Well Inaccessible - - - - - o - -
10/25/99 NLFPH 12.63 9.88 - . -- - — — .
01/27/00 NLPH 12.23 10.28 - - - . — — —
04/03/00 NLPH 12.11 10.40 --- - — - — — —
07/45/00 NLPH 13.38 9.13 <50 <2 <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/04/00 NLPH 14.02 8,49 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 0.7 R
10/05/00 - --- - - — — - - . <1
05/04/01 NLPH 13.69 8.82 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.35 9.96 < 50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/05/01 NLEH 13.74 8.77 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
10/03/01 NLPH 13.82 8.69 <50 <2 < (0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

TABLE 1

2225 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California
(Page30of 7)

Well ID # Sampiing SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmMo
(TOC) Date L feet - E O PO UL P <. .mgiL.. >
MWaG 11/26/96 NLPH 11.12 5.70 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16.82) 02/27197 - - - -~ - --- -- - - -
(15/21/97 NLPH 11.76 5.00 - - -—- -- -—- --- -
08/18/97 NLPH 12.23 4,59 -- - - - -— - -
03/13/98 NLFH 9.13 7.69 <350 4.4 <{.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 --
04/20/98 NLPH 9.73 7.09 - - - - - - -
(20.72) 07/21/98 NLPH 11.15 9.57 -- - -~ - - - -
10/06/98 NLPH 11.91 8.81 --- - -~ -- -~ - --
01/11/99 NLPH 12.00 8.72 --- - - -- -- - --
04/08/99 NLPH 10.04 10.68 - -- - -- -- -- -
07/19/99 -— - - = -- - - - - -
07/27/99 NLPH 11.75 8.97 - -- -- - -- - --
10/25/99 NLPH 11.76 8.96 --- -~ -- - - -- -
01/27/00 NLPH 11.46 9.26 -— --- -- - - - -
04/03/00 NLPH 10.00 10.72 -- -- -- --- -- - ---
07/05/00 NLPH 11.24 9.48 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/04/00 NLPH 11.88 8.84 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/(5/08 - --- - - - o e - — <1
01/04/01 NLPH 11.56 9.16 <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH i0.45 10.27 <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/05/01 NLPH 11.51 9.21 <30 <2 0.75 <{}.3 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/03/01 NLFH 11.63 9.09 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -a-
MWO6H 11/26/96 NLPH 11.87 14.71 1,200 <30 320 110 22 83 --
(16.58) 42/27/97 NLPH 151.58 3.00 1,800 <200 760 31 8.4 44 --
05/21/97 NLPH 12.23 4.35 £,100 81 640 18 5.4 45 -
08/18/97 NLPH 12.29 4.29 870 26 200 3.6 2.4 7.4 --
03/13/98 NLPH 16.58 5,300 <125 1,900 70 160 470 -
04/20/98 NLPH 11.58 5.00 6,000 2,700 1,500 600 91 440 -
{20.47) 07/21/98 NLPH 11.97 8.5 2,200 1,600 740 44 15 63 -
10/06/98 NLPH 12.23 8.24 5,400 3,000 1.900 <25 <25 76 -



SN SUN T NS NF omy fam OO OB B AN e 2Nk o m N
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Staticn 7-0233
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
(Page 4 of 7)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev I'PHg MTBE B T E X TPHmo
(TOC Date S feet e > S ug/Lo = <..mg/L..>
MWG6H (cont.) 0L/11/99 NLPH 12.17 8.30 2,600 4,300 1.206 <12 <12 20 ---

{20.47) 04/08/90 NLPH 1L.56 8.91 13,000 13,000 3.400 1,300 200 1,200 -
07/19/99 NLPH 1871 8.76 <2,000 6,920/8,520a 732 <20 <20 <20 nn
07/27/99 NLPH 12.39 8.08 - --- - - - -- -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.16 8.31 700 4,000 360 1.1 0.68 2 -
01/27/00 NLPH 11,60 8.87 9,100 7,600 2,400 840 150 670 -—
04/03/00 NLPH 11.62 8.85 12,000 8,800 2,800 1,100 230 1,020 -
Q7/05/00 NLPH 11.93 8.54 12,000 8,000 1,200 50 13 92 --
10/04/00 NLPH 12.1a 8.31 4,400 8,400 1,500 23 12 80.6 --
10/05/00 --- - - --- --= - -- -- - <1
01/04/01 NLPH 12.03 8.44 2,300 3,800 880 15 6.4 339 --
04/03/01 NLPH 11.73 8.74 7,800 5,100 2,000 730 140 550 -
07/05/01 NLPH 11.98 8.49 2,300 3,200 630 25 1G 40.8 -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.1 8.37 1,400 550 270 5.6 4.2 11.6 -

MWol 11/26/96 NLPH 12.45 is <50 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5 ---

(16.26) 02/27/97 NLPH 12.24 4.02 << 50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 ---
015/21/97 NLFH 12.82 344 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
18/18/97 NLPH 12.81 345 <50 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
03/13/98 - nan e .- - -- - - e -
04/20/98 NLPH 12.14 4.12 <350 <2.5 <0.5 <5 <{0.5 <03 --=

(20.24) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.59 7.65 <30 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/06/98 NLPH 12.81 7.43 - - - - - - -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.74 7.30 <350 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 e
04/08/9% NLPH 11.93 8.31 --- -- - - - - —
07/19/9% NLPH 11.75 5.49 281 17.6 354 9.1 7.4 30.7 -
07/27/99 NLPH 12.95 7.29 - -- - — - . -
10/25/9% NLPH 12.79 7.45 --- -- .- — — - -
(1/27/00 NLPH 12.06 8.18 <50 <2 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.24 8.00 -- - e - - - -
(7/05/00 NLPH 12.48 7.76 <50 <2 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5 -
10/04/00 -- -- -- -~ - -e- -- -- -- -
10/05/00 --- --- --- -—- -- . . - - <1
01/04/01 NLPH 12.54 7.70 <350 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0233
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 7)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTEE B T E X TPHmMo

(TOC) Date i feeto i > e e UE L > <..mg/L.. >

MW&6I (cont. ) 04/03/01 NLPH 12.32 7.92 <50 <2 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <{.5 -

(20.24) 07/05/01 NLPH 12.55 7.69 <50 <2 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 --
10/03/61 NLPH 12.67 7.57 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

MW6] 07/05/G1 NLPH 13.47 725 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

(20.72) 10/03/01 NLPH 13.57 7.15 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

RW1 Not Monitored 6/16/92 through L10/6/98.

(20.24) G1/11/99 NLPH 12.37 7.87
04/08/99 NLFH 10.41 9.83 - - -- --- --- — -
07/19/99
07/27/99 NLPH 12.76 7.48 - - - --- - .
10/25/99 NLPH 12.50 7.74 n - - - --- — -
01/27/00 NLPH 12.11 8.13
4/03/00 NLPH 12.07 8.17 - - - - - — -
07/03/00 -— - -— - - - - - - -
10/04/00 - - - - e - -— = - -
10/05/00 - --- - - - - - e - -
01/04/01 NLPH 13.90 6.34 8,600 2,500 1,200 65 250 258 ---
04/03/01 NLPH 11.92 §.31 4,100 610 62 <2.5 18 61 -
07/03/01 not sampled: inaccessible - - - - - -- —
10/03/01 NLPH 12.32 7.92 11,000 4,100 1,900 780 150 700 -

RW2 Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.

(20.44) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.65 7.79 3.500 170 240 100 41 96 -
10/06/98 NLPH 13.06 7.38 3,200 200 120 48 36 120 -
0£/11/99 NLPH 12.88 7.56 3,300 330 150 17 35 40 -
04/08/99 sheen 11.76 8.68 - - - - - - —
0(7/19/99 NLPH 11.61 8.83 1,980 160/495a 44 4.16 22.3 11.6 e

07/27/99 NLPH 13.26 7.18 --- - - --- - — -

.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
(Oakland, California
(Page 6 of 7)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X TPHmo
(TOC) Date Lo nfeeto > PN UE Lo > < . mgil.. >
RW2 (cont.) 10/25/99 NLPH 12.96 7.48 1,800 440 al <0.5 4.7 9.5 ---
(20.44) 01/27/00 NLPH 12.70 7.74 1,800 750 38 <2.5 4.8 10.4 -
04/03/00 NLPH 11.97 8.47 2,100 360 28 2.4 1.4 0.73 -
07/05/00 NLPH 12.50 7.94 2,300 230 20 <2.5 5.3 8 -
10/04/00 NLPH 12,97 7.47 1,300 570 42 <2.5 13 17.7 -
10/05/00 —— - - - — - — - s <l
01/04/01 NLPH 13.71 6.73 1,000 380 33 <25 13 17.7 -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.10 8.34 1,300 99 18 2.1 113 19.4 ---
07/05/01 not sampled: inaccessible —- - - - - . -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.8 7.64 1,900 240 35 4.4 34 105 —
RW3A Not Monitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.
2175 07721798 NLPH 13.08 8.67 280 16 o7 <1.2 <l.2 <12 -
10/06/98 NLPH 13.72 8.03 78 26 26 0.89 <0.5 <{.5 --
01/11/99 NLPH 12.00 9.75 1,000 230 490 5.0 <54 7.4 ---
04/08/99 NLPH 11.90 0.85 130 11 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 en
07/19/99 NLPH 11.75 10.00 989 1.4 393 6,40 5.70 15.0 e
(¥7/27/99 NLPH 13.68 8.07 -~ - - - - -
10/25/99 NLPH 13.61 8.14 150 19 53 <{L.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
(/27000 NLPH 12.22 9.53 500 12 21( .59 1.40 2.29 -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.00 9.75 1,100 16 420 1.6 1.8 1.4 -
07/05/00 NLPH 13.01 8.74 1,200 16 440 1.4 2.5 1.9 -
10/04/00 NLPH i3.60 8.15 390 8.3 160 1.1 1.5 1.6 -
10/05/00 - - - - - - -- -—- - <1
01/04/01 NLPH 13.65 8.10 500 12 230 0.97 1.1 1.4 -
04/03/1 NLPH 12.30 9.45 710 7.5 250 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 -
07/05/01 NLPH 13.28 8.47 G40 9 280 1.4 1.0 2.7 ---
10/03/01 NLPH 13.58 8.17 <50 12 21 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
(Page 70f T)

mg/L
ug/L

Results of subjective evaluation.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,

Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.

Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level,

Depth to watet.

Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8013 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Benzene, taluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory.

Nat measured or sampled.

Methy] tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 8260B.

Milligrams per liter.

Micrograms per liter.

Sampling discontinued for wells MW6F, MW6G, and RW1 per Atameda County Health Services Agency letter dated June 1, 1998.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are

checked for measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are
removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
yi = ratio of the circuinference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”, Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefelly poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




S

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8560 INFERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} B&0-0901

01100208
- - ‘..m.
Report To: Project Name: 222%!_":__’1_;(_”_‘“ PR
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 70235
Scott Thompson Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
PO Number: EWR#21040346
Novato
California State: Califarnia
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reporled:  10/10/01

This Report Contains A Total Of 20 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

10/10/01

[Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
/’¢ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

 Certificate of Analysis Number:

01100208
Report To: Project Name: 222913x |
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0235
Scott Thompson Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
PO Number: EWR#21040346
Novato
California State; California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1503
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415} 382-1856 Date Reported: 10M10/01 ‘

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of “like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD wilt provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical proceduras for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samptes and the MS/MSD to ensure mathod criteria are achieved throughout the enfire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the guality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pettaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. Tha reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling ali your current and future analytical needs.

01100208 Page 1

,;:7/" ~ A 10/10/401

Date

Sonia West
Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:

01100208
Report To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name; 222913x
Scott Thompson Site: 7-0235
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 .
Site Address: 2225 Telegraph Ave.
Novato Oakland CA
I California PO Number: EWR#21040346
94949- State: California
h: (415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856
ph: (415) | ) State Cert. No: 1903
Fax To: Environmental Resotution, Inc. Date Reported: 10/10/01
Scott Thompson fax : (415) 382-1856
. Client 'Sme;'mple D Lab Sample ID 7 Matrix | Date Collected Date Received coc D HOLD!
TB 9/28/01 "1 01100208-01 Water | ] 771 01'3/01 1/5/01 10:00:00 AM ]
B _ 01100208-02 __W_ater :_ 10/3/01 10:49:00 AM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM 1
WEJ 01100208-03 Waler 10/3/01 10:52:00 AM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM d D
MWEI 01100208-04 Water 10/3/01 3:55:00 PM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM : M
WEF 01 1002@8-_05 Water 10/3/01 4:01:00 PM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM L]
WEG ) 01100208-08 Water 10/3/01 4:17:00 PM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM ]_]
WEE 01100208-07 Water 10/3/01 4:20:00 PM 10/5/¢1 10:(_)0:09_ AM L]
RW3A 01100208-08 Water 10/3/01 1:45:00 PM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM | Inl
wWeB 01100208-09 Water 7 71})/3/01 4:40:00 PM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM [
W2 01100208-10 Water 10/3/01 4:48:00 PM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM ]
[RW1 ~01100208-11 Water 10/3/01 4:52:00 PM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM 1
iﬁWSH 01100208-12 _\_(E_a_ter 10/3/071 4:58:00 PM 10/5/01 10:00:00 AM 1
' ,(/‘zﬁ‘t; g,) 7{ S 101 0/01
ol bt " L ,ﬂl_/,,,.. e I
Date
nior Project Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
l Ted Yen
Quadity Assurance Officer
l 01100208 Page 2

10/30/01 B:44:30 AM




SIS

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
{713} 66G-09C1

Client Sample ID TB 9/28/01 Collected: 10/3/01 SPL SampleID:  01100208-01
Site: 7-0235
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS . MmcL_ CA_GRO Units: ug/L -
Gasolineg Range Organics ND 50 1 1_0/09;’01 1:43 DL 855782
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97.3 % 62-144 1 ~ 10/09/011:43 DL B55782
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 957 % 44-153 1 10/09/01 1:43 DL 855782
PURGEABLE AROMATICS B  MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/09/01 1:43 DL 855592
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 10/09/01 1:43 DL 855592
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/09/01 1:43 DL 855592
Toluene ND 05 1 10/09/01 1:43 DL 855592
m,p-Xylene _ ND 0.5 1 10/09/31 1:43 DL 855592
o-Xylene N 0.5 1 10/09/01 1:43 DL 855592
Xylenes, Total _ ND 05 - t 10/09/01 1:43 DL 855592
Surr: 1,4-Difluqroben_ze_n_e 108 % 72137 1 10/09/01 1:43 DL BE5592
Surr: 4-Bromoftuorobenzena 107 % 48-156 1 10/09/01 1:43 DL 855592
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maxirmum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the asscciated Method Blank
" - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M1 - Matrix Interferance

01100208 Page 3
10710401 8:44:43 AM




' HOUSTON LABORATORY
[P‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
4 HOUSTON, TX 77054
' (713) 666-0901
Client Sample iD BB Collected: 10/3/01 10:49:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-02
I Site:  7-0235
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL  CA GRO Units:ugl.
. Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/09/01 2:08 DL 855783
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzena 987 % 62-144 1 10/09/01 2:08 DL 855783
Surr; 4-Bromafiuorohenzene © 980 % 44-153 1 10/09/01 2:08 DL 855783
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS - MCL  SW8021B Units:uglt.
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/09/01 2:08 DL B55595
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 ~10/09/012:08 DL 856595
' Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 2 1 10/09/01 2:08 DL 855595
; Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/09/01 2:08 DL 855595
m,p-Xylens T ND 05 1 10/09/01 208 DL 855595
l o-Xylene - ND 0.5 1 10/09/012:08 DL 855595
Xylenes, Total o ND 05 1 10/09/01 2:08 DL 855595
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 72137 B 1 10/09/01 2:08 DL 855595
l " "Surr: 4-Bromaflucrabenzene 106 % 48-156 1 T 10/09/01 2:08 DL 855505
l Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit =>MCL. - Result Over Maximum Cortamination Limit{(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value batween MOL and PQL 01100208 Page 4
10/10/01 &44:44 AM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
/‘" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
o HOUSTON, TX 77054
l (713} 660-0901
Client Sample ID MW6J Collected: 10/3/01 10:52:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-03
l Site:  7-0235
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS B  McL CA_GRO Units: ug/L o
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/08/0% 22:03 DL B55752
" Surr: 1.4-Difluorabenzene 97.0 % 62-144 1 10/08/01 22:03 DL T BB5752
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene TT933 % 44-153 - 1 10/08/01 22:03 DL 855752
I PURGEABLE AROMATICS B MCL  SWs021B Units: ugll. B
Benzene ND 05 1 10/08/01 22:03 DL 855580
Ethylbenzene O ND 0.5 I 10/08/0122:03 DL 855580
' Mathyl tert-butyl ether o ND 2 1 10/08/01 22:03 DL 855580
Toluene o ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 22:03 DL 855580
mp-Xylene TND Y 1 10/08/01 22:03 OL 855580
l o-Xylene T ND 05 ’ 1 10/08/01 22:03 DL 855580
Xylenes, Total ND 0s 1 {0/08/01 22:08 DL 855580
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 110 % 72-137 1 10/08/01 22:03 DL 855580
l Surr: 4-Bromofiuorchanzena a 104 % _4_8-156 1 10/08/01 22:02 DL BSA5E0
l Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detectad at the Reporting Limit =MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL.)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
I * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL 01100208 Page 5
10T f44:45 AM




(I

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MWEI Collected: 10/3/01 3:55:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-04
Site:  7-0235

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Lirnit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ] MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L -
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/{}?3/01 2227 DL 855757
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 980 % 62-144 1 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855757
Surr: 4_—_Bromofluorobenzene 98D %  44-153 1 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855757
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL___ swso21B Unitssugll.
Benzeng ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855582
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 5 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855582
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/0B/01 22:27 DL 856682
Toluene 7 i ND 05 1 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855582
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855582
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 ~ 10/08/0122:27 DL 855582
Xylenas, Total ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855582
S_»E[r_: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 72-137 1 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855582
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 48-156 1 10/08/01 22:27 DL 855582

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable (G Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contarmination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilutian
MI - Matrix Interference

01100208 Page 6
101601 44745 AM




(I

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0501

Client Sample ID MWEF

Collected: 10/3/01 4:01:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-05

Site;:  7-0235

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO _Units:ugll.
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL B55766
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 987 % 62-144 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL B55766
Surr: 4-Bromofluocrobenzene 96.7 % 44-153 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL ' BLE5766

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWsanz21B Units: ug/L B
Benzene ND 05 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL 855583
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL 855583
Methyl tert-butylether ~ ND 2 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL 855583
Toluene ND 0s 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL 855583
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 t0/0B/0122:52 DL 855583
o-Xylene ND 05 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL 855583
Xylenes, Tolal ND a.5 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL 855583
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 107 % 72137 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL - 855583
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 107 % 48-156 1 10/08/01 22:52 DL 855583

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

=MCL - Rasult Over Maximum Contarnination Limit{MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unraportable due 1o Diution
Ml - Matrix Interference

01100208 Page 7
11001 8:44:46 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

S

R

(713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID MWEG Collected: 10/3/01 417:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-06
Site:  7-0235
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - McL CA_GRO _ Units: ug/L B
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/08/01 23:17. DL B55772
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100 % 62-144 i 10/08/01 23:17 DL 856772
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 990 % 44-153 1 10/08/01 23:17 DL 855772
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ] MCL  Sws021B Unitstugl,
Benzene L ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 2317 Dt 855584
Ethylbenzene ~ND 05 1 10/08/01 23:17 DL 855584
Methyl tert-butyl ether _ ND 2 1 10/08/01 23:17 DL 855684
Toluene ND 05 1 1/08/01 23:17 DL 855584
m.p-Xylene _ ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 23117 DL 855584
o-Xylena o ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 23:17 DL 825584
Xylenes, Total ) ND s 1 10/08/01 23:17 DL 855584
Surr: 1,4-Dif|uorobenz_e_ne 107 % - 72-137 1 13/08/01 23:17 DL 855584
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 48-156 1 10/08/0123:17 DL 855584
Qualifiers: ND/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit =MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}

B - Analyte detected in the associated Mathod Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimatead Value betwean MDL and POL 01100208 Page 8
10/10/07 §:44°46 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0801

AL

Collected: 10/3/01 4:20.00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-07

Client Sampie ID MWBE

Site:  7-0235

Analyses/Meathod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA GRO  Units: ug/L _'
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/08/01 23:41 - DL 855777
" 'Sun: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 963 % 62-144 1 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855777
Surr: 4 Bromofluorobenzene 960 % 44-153 S 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855777
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ~ MCL  SWs021B Units: ug/L -
Benzene 28 0.5 1 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855586
Cthybenzene ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855586
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0 2 1 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855586
Toluene " ND 0.5 ) 1 ~ 10/0B/0123:41 DL B55586
m,p-Xylene ) ND 05 T 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855586
o-Xytene o ND 05 ] 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855586
Xylenes,Total ND 05 1 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855586
" Surr: 1,4-Diffucrobenzens 1068 % 72137 1 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855586
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 108 % 4B-156 1 10/08/01 23:41 DL 855586

=MCL - Result Qvar Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M1 - Matrix Interference

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisahle QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

01100208 Page 9
101001 3:44:47 AM




(L

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID RW3A Collected: 10/3/01 1:45:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-08
Site:  7-0235
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
‘GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l.
Gasotine Range Organics ND 50 1 10/09/01 2:33 DL 855785
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 101 % 62-144 1 10/09/01 2:33 DL 855785
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 927 % 44-153 _ 1 10/08/012:33 OL 855785
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL  SWB8021B Units:ugll
Benzene 21 0.5 1 10/09/01 2:33 DL 855596
Ethylbenzene WD 0.5 1 10/09/01 2:33 DL 855596
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 2 1 10/09/01 2:33 DL 855596
Toluene ND 0.5 - 1 10/08/01 2:33 ) DI: ] 855596
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/08/01 2:33 D 855596
O«Xyl_(_epe ND 0.5 t 10/02/01 2:33 DL B55596
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/09/01 2:33 DL 855596
Surr: 1,_4-Dif|uor0benzene 113 % 72137 1 _10/09/01 233 DL 855596
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchanzene 989 % 4B8-156 1 10/08/01 2:33 DL B55596

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Lirnit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimatad Value between MDL and POL

Qualifiers:

>MCGCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Interference

£1100208 Page 10
1010701 8:44°47 AM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘[Pt 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
% HOUSTON, TX 77054
l (713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID MWEB Collected: 10/3/01 4:40:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-09
l Site:  7-0235
Analyses/Method Result Rep._Limit Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL -
l Gasoline Range Organics 310 50 855787
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 62-144 1 T oo/ 257 DL 855787
Suir: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 967 % 44-153 T 10/09/01 2:57 DL B55787
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL  Sws021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 21 0.5 1 10/09/01 2:67 DL 855597
Ethylbenzene 65 05 N 1 10/09/01 2:57 DL 855597
l Methyl tert-butyl ethar 10 2 1 10/00/01 257 DL 855507
Toluene - ND 05 1 10/09/01 257 DL 855597
m,p-Xylene R 10 05 1 10/09/01 2:57 DL 855597
l oXylene 1.6 0.5 T 10/09/01 257 DL B55597
Xylenes, Total 116 05 1 10/09/01 2:57 DL 856597
Surr: 1.4-Diffuorobenzene 113 % 72137 1 10/09/01 257 DL 855597
l Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 48-156 R 10/09/01 257 DL 855597
l Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Anatyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
I * - Burrpgate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01100208 Page 11
10/10/G71 §:44-48 AM




S5

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8O INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID RW2

Collected: 10/3/01 4:48:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-10

Site: 7-0235

Analyses/Methed Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ) MCL CA GRO Units;ugh.
Gascline Range Organics 100 50 1 10/09/01 3:22 DL 855788
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 134 % 62-144 1 10/09/01 322 DL 855768
Surr: 4-Bremofluorobenzene 115 % 44-153 1 __10/og/o1 322 DL 855788

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swsan21B ~ Units: ug/L
Benzene B 05 o 1 10/09/01 322 DL B55598
Ethylbenzene 4 0.5 1 10/09/01 3:22 DL B55508
Methyl tert-butyl ether 240 2 1 10/09/01 3:22 DL 855598
Toluene 4.4 0.5 1 10/09/01 3:22 DL 855508
mp-Xylene 85 0.5 1 10/09/01 3:22 DL 855508
o-Xylene 20 0.5 1 10/09/01 3:22 DL 855598
Xylenes, Total o 105 0.5 1 ~ 10/09/01 322 DL 855598
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 127 % 72-137 1 10/09/01 3:22 DL 855598
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 106 % 48-156 1 10/00/01 3:22 DL 855598

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrcgate Recovery Unreporiable dua to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01100208 Page 12
1010707 B.44:48 AM




| HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘,ft 88ED INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
I {713) 660-0901
Client Sample 1D RWH Collected: 10/3/01 4:52:00 SPL Sample ID: 01100208-11
l Site: 7-0235
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ~ MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L B
I Gascline Range Organics 1000 1200 25 10/09/01 3:46 DL 855790
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 62-144 25  10/09/01346 DL 855790
Surr: 4-Bromoflusrobenzene 01 % 44-153 25 10/09/01 3:46 DL 855790
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS _ MCL S$W8021B Units;ugll.
Benzene 1200 12 25 10/09/01 3:46 DL 855599
Ethylbenzena - 150 T 25 10/09/01 3:46 DL B55599
l Methyl tert-buty! ether 4100 50 ' 25 10/09/01 3:46 DL 8555990
Toluene 780 12 25 10/09/01 3:46 DL 855599
m,p-Xylene a0 12 25 10/09/01 3:46 DL 855599
o-Xylene T 12 o5 10/09/01 3:46 DL 855599
I Xylenes, Total 700 BT T 10/09/01 3:46 DL 855599
Sarr 1,4-Difluorobanzene 117 % 72-137 25 10/09/01 346 DL 855599
I Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzens ’ 104 % 4B-156 25 10/09/01 3:46 DL 855599
l Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit =>MCL - Result Over Maximurm Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Anahyta detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporable due to Dilution
I * . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01100208 Page 13
10710401 8447 4B AM




ML

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) B50-0901

Client Sample ID MW6EH

Collected: 10/3/014:58:00 SPL Sample ID:  01100208-12

7-0235

Analyses/Method

Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL _ CA GRO Units:ug/l.
Gasoline Range Organics 1 10/09/01 411 DL 855792
T Sur 1,4-Difluorobenzene i 1 10/09/01 411 DL - gss7or
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 %  44-153 1 10/09/01 4:11 DL B 855792

PURGEABLE AROMATICS ~MCL SWa021B Units: ug/L

Benzens 1 10/09/01 4111 DL 855600
Ethyibenzene o 1 10/09/01 4:11 DL 855600
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5 10/09/01 9:26 DL 855606
Toluene 1 10/09/01 411 DL 855600
m,p-Xylene 1 10/09/01 4:11 DL 855600
o-Xylene 1 10/09/01 4:11 DL 855600
Xylenes, Total ) 1 10/09/01 4:11 DL BE5600
" "Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 5 10/09/01 926 DI 855606
Surr 1,4-Difluorobenzene 1 10/09/01 4111 DL 855600
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1 ©10/09/01 411 DL " 855600
5 10/09/01 9:26 DL 855606

Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQOL

=MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

3 - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M1 - Matrix Interference

1100208 Page 14
10/10/01 B:d4d:49 AM




Quality Control Documentation
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| 722

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

222913x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01100208
Method: sSwao21B Lab Batch ID: R44969
Method Biank Sampies in Analytical Batch:
lF{unID: VARE_D11008A-855569  Units: ug/. Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 10/08/200% 15:57 Analyst: DL 01100208-01A TB 9/28/01
01100208-02A BB
l 01100208-03A MWEJ
T Analyte Result |Rep Limit 01100208-04A MW
na
: Y P 01100208-05A MW6F
Benzene ND 9.50
' Ethyioenzene ND)] 0.50 (1100208-06A MWEG
|Mettwyl tert-butyl ether e e _NDY .20 01100208-07A MW&EL
| Teluene ND| | 0.50 ~
m pXylens - “no| 050 01100208-0BA RW3A
o Xylene: N 0.507 01100208-09A MWEB
Xylenegs, Total - L ND 0.50 01100208-10A Rw2
: __Surr: 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 106.7] 72137 01100208-11A RWA
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1071 48-156
I ’ - 01100208-12A MWEH
Laboratory Cantrol Sample (LCS)
RunlD: VARE_O11008A-855568 Units: ugiL
l Analysis Date: 10408/2001 14:34 Analyst: DL
l o Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper |
Added Recovery | Limnit Limit |
Benzene o 50 50 100 70 130
. Ethylbenzene 50 53 105 70 130
Methyi tert-buty_l eﬂ'_l?r 50 46 H 70 130
Toluene 50 50 94 70 130
m,p-Xytene 100 100 104 70 130
o-Xylene o 50 51 103 70 130)
Xyiengs,Total 150 151 101 70 130
l Matrix Spike (MS) f Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 0110G205-C1
Runltx: YARE_011008A-855571  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/08/2001 16:21 Analyst: DL
l Analyte 1 sampte | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD[RPD | Low | High |
‘ Result Spike Recovery ' Spike Recovery ¢ Limit | Limit | Limit
ls Added ! Added :
Wenzene ND| 20 20 99.4] 20 ) icoior7e]  21] 32| 164
iEthylbenzene ND| 20 20% 99.8 200 20 101 140 19 52 142

-

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQOL

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding. the reported RPD may differ from the displayed BPD values but is correct as reported.

MI - Matrix Interference

D - Recovary Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

01100208 Page 16
1030/01 8:44:52 AM




HOUSTON LABORATCORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
{713) 660-0901

I

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

222913x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01100208
Method: SWs021B Lab Batch ID: R44569
. Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01100205-01
RunlD: VARE_011008A-855571 Units: ug/L
I Analysis Date; 10/08/2001 16:21 Analyst: DL
) Analyte Sample MS | MSRasult | MS% | MSD | MSDResut | MSD% |RPD|RPD | Low |High |
Rasuit Spike i Recovery | Spike i Recovery i Limit | Limit | Limit
; Added :' | Added ‘ :
[ B S }
r ethyl tert-butyl ether ND- 20 18 0.6 20 18 835 1.211 20 39! 150
oluene ND 20 19 94.3 20 772[}7 o 98.0; 3.82 20, 38 159
! ,p‘Xern__e _____ . ND 4G o 41 102 ) 40 ______ 41 10_2 0.368 17 53] 144
io—)(ylene ND 20 20 99.7 20 20 L 100; 0.762 18 53 143
l(ylenes,Total ND| 60, 61 ic2] 60 61 {02 0 18] 53 144
lOuaIifiers: ND/L - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M| - Matrix Interference R
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and POL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
lThe percent recoveries for QC samples ars correct as repoited. Due to significant figures and 01100268 Page 17
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD vatues but is correct as reported. 101001 84453 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

M HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-G901

EXXON Company U.5.A.

an s

222913x
nalysis: Gasoline Range Organics WoerkOrder: 01100208
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch 1D: R44973
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
l““”'D: VARE D11008B-855724  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 10/08/2001 15:32 Analyst: DL 01100208-M A TB 9/28/01
01100208-02A BB
01100208-03A MW6EJ
T 01100208-04A MWE!
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
- - e e 01100208-05A MWEF
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: 1. 4-Oiflugrobenzens o 97.3|_ B2-144; 01100208-06A MWEG
Suir. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 963! 44-153' 01100208-07A MW6E
01100208-08A RW3A
01100208-09A MWEB
01100208-10A RwW2
01100208-1 14 AW
01100208-12A MW6EH

Laboratary Control Sample (LCS)

RunliD: VARE_011008B-855720  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 10/08/2001 14:58 Analyst: DL
Analyte h Sﬁie | Result { Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics | t 097 97 70, 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 0116G0205-02

RunlD: VARE_011008B-855728  Units: mg/L
Analysis Dale: 10/08/2001 17:10 Analyst. DL
""" Analyte  sample | MS | MSResut = MS9% | MSD | MSDPResult | MSD%  RPD|RPD ! Low |High |
! HResult Spike - Recovery | Spike ! Recovery : ¢ Limit | Limit | Lirnit |
| Added : Added ! : ‘ : i
: A L ‘ S P SO - . }.___._____._ _.._..,,....‘.
iGasoline Range Organics | ND[ 09 041 101l o9 0.88 97.6/ 370 36 36 160
' Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Fiéporting Limit T M - Matrix Interference o N
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due fo Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
l The percent recoveries for QC samples are comrect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01100208 Page 18
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed BPD values but is correct as reported. 10A0/01 B:44:53 AM




Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

(1100208 Page 19
1010101 B:44:54 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
/,1 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
' o HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901
l Sample Receipt Checklist
| -
; Workorder: 01100208 Heceived By: DS ‘
|
' I Date and Time Received:  10/5/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx ‘
‘3 Temperature: 2 Chilled by: Water ice
l 1 Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W Mo [ Not Present [
l 2 Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No [ Not Present  [J
3 Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ves [ No [ Not Present v/
l 4 Chain of custody present? Yas No ]
l 5 Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ™ No [
6 Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W] Mo [
l 7 Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes Il Nol
' 8 Sample containers intact? Yes Mo L]
9 Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes Wl No L]
. 10. Al samples recelved within holding time? Yes No ]
l 11 Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ] Mo ]
{2, Water- VOA vials have zero headspace? ves |v] No [ Not Applicable L]
l {3, Water- pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No [ Not Applicable ]
l SPL Representative:! T : Contact Date & Time:[_ﬁ_ﬂ_ o R __ L :
Client Name Contacted:g__ :
l Non Conformance D T
Issues:
l Client Instructions:; ; B —’ :
L.. e e e [ —
l 01100208 Page 20
10/10/01 8:44:55 AM




Nl BN SND NS NN N AN NG BN BN B TN NN W R - S A -@
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NC. Page of ¢
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coast)
ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Enginesr (%A png, (- *wi\)c?v Phone: 7.5 - l"{é g FG ¥ (CHECK APPROP!%ATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name 3;7}?9.__\ Contact: gfﬁ& %»A‘P ST - -
Address: % Duﬁx L&rﬂk_k Df Fax: ""\_\‘5":2\‘57 [ﬁjﬁg E, - l.)_ % . % :t:l S
Mgt CA- QUgHd : sl2|olalss ()
RAS # %OZ"%‘T Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): § ) g L1 e g E 5 % 2
AFE#(Termma1 Only ' Consultant Project #: 22101 3 gx 2 S 0 § © E:, = g ‘,"EJ 2 .}% H é
- “lale | 2 |5 R -
Location: 7 532\&1%@& ciy _Oellowd.  sae (A |, Y1 218 |a AR ol 1B 18
[HEE Cocem = L1 sDT f; v |8 @,f " = 1, I A S I I I % g
- G LS & g . 2|8l 7l
Consuttant Work Release# ﬁm’ 3_[0"'[03% = E E 'g(§/ gl E |- TleE é E ; g r % ° |
G128 18 |= = P SO L = TR o = A
Sampled By- Yo\ e wbo nCdng, S|z B |8 |2 gleiz|alglal2lgle 2|71z
WATRIX éggﬁﬁgufgﬁﬁlgeﬂrlﬁé%i
SAMPLE I.D. EA;TE TIME [COMP.|GRAB RO [SOLIAR OTHER | PRESERVATVE o | 8 g ElEl5 2|22 |2 |2 E gl 5_5 § S1E 8
2 0 ; U .
T > YR WAL HEIXTR X
ob 6o |10+ | |z
Mo T W [lizv8 2
YW (T [554
AN (2 F o
W & Gy \UOF’ !
MU & W0 | \
Lw A 195 L
- - ‘ T p T
WA @ 15 [ [EHO v Vol ViRVIRY.
N T N YNNIV
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24HR.  __ " T72HR.__*
% d - 4
48 HR. 96 HR. EXXON UST Z
8 Business " *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NOQO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
1o Sending Sample 41483 e
Other  ___ ) POF 5 )g.ém
‘ QA/QC Lavel
strdardil Cip s Leve FAX ™) 1 FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK DRDER #: O//M’G LAB WORK RELEASE #ﬂﬁé@%
Relinqmshm@By Samplﬂr Q/‘jﬂ?e Time Received By:
&,
’ f,.ﬂimﬂ,\ fpl{fxuk\wk?'fw—/ idyfor | (390
QJSTO . Relinguished: ?” ¢ Dt Time Received By:
RECORD |
Relinguished: Date Time Received B t_;’/()/
| Way Bilt # r) StEQQCooler emp:
Triplicate. Original « White Lab's Copy - Green Client Copy - Yellow




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page =7 __ of 7
EXXON COMPANY, USA. {(West Coast) = "
wf L ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: @J\M\z, (ar-x-z{—)a_ Phone: 5?7"5« ff"i (a ” T?QY— (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name 7 Contact; L}(‘dﬁw&ﬁﬁv\, ]
. § - . - ) -
asaress 47 T, el DI bys - 352 -1%5G 0 SN
. - i o H
K wsd AHGH4 o g 22 5 a |5 S8 |0
£ o = o m L bl =
RAS #_ FOL3E Faciity/State 10 # (TN Oniy): 1 ) il | “le g ﬁ 415 % 3
| ; v C I _ u
AFE # (Terminal Oniy): Consuttant Project # A L3 X 2 |g 5 A g £ R LE &
- g ‘ g ¥4 a
Location ADLT ’(‘QKQ (,WMWE{,CW f\}f.’d( (U\b\,c&/ (Statey (A w“ .Q// g g | o - 2 % ?E = oo 18 é
JEE " CaM O SDT £ ) 1= |z S 5 oY e E 2
Y 2 | w ] o Slu |z 2 |l g |a o
Consultant Work Release #: "W QLD[‘I 03“[(0 < | & g W %‘/ o le | |F 8 ® 5 R = (“. . )
P AR R B elel2lalagl2lEiglylss e
sampec By Ao\ ea\pen o A M R IR ER A R E R A LR LRI A D
WATRIX Slzlelz|glg 2 l2lzfslsl8]g |3 & |z
SAMPLE LD DATE | TIME iCOMP[GRAB s SOT\[. R OTHER | PRESERVATMVE o § éc E g % % 3 (g |2 § »% 2 é ‘é g % é ;é
s Y ol R A ’ & .
(R 109 gt | QPA HCLA3 se e K
" R " N -
M G 195 i [ XX Hebs K7 K
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. " T2 HR. * b
48 HR. 86 HR. v EXXON UST
8 Busmess}if *Contaet US Prior CONTRACT NOQ. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sarmple 41483
Other _ PDF (] Q{fDD @
QA/QC Level
sranuard,‘_g(/ CLP Li  Other L FAX i 1 FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #
Refinquished By Sampler: o . f Time Received By:
- ¢ 1‘ .
CUST e Ve Nals e (Ol 1[309
ODY Relinquished: | Dale Time Received By
Relinquished: Date Time Received By: 'Ui 5—[ O /
I Way Bill #:—DM &_EQQA Cooler Temp
Triplicate: Criginal « White Lab's Copy - Green Client Copy » Yellow



